Percent allowed new interference: 0.500
Percent allowed new interference to non Class A LPTV: 2.000
TW Census data selected 2000
Data Base Selected
/space/software/cdbs/pt_tvdb.sff
TV INTERFERENCE and SPACING ANALYSIS PROGRAM

Date: 12-04-2011 Time: 10:48:40

Record Selected for Analysis

W48CG USERRECORD-01 LOVELAND CO US

Channel 33 ERP 15. kw HAAT 42. m RCAMSL 01558 m FULL SERVICE MASK
Latitude 040-09-27 Longitude 0105-01-00

Status APP Zone 2 Border Site number: 01

Dir Antenna Make usr Model 1 Beam tilt N Ref Azimuth O.
Last update Cutoff date Docket

Comments

Applicant

Cell Size for Service Analysis 1.0 km/side

Distance Increments for Longley-Rice Analysis 1.00 km
Not full service station

Service Class = LD

Maximum height/power limits not checked

Site number 1

Azimuth ERP HAAT  51.0 dBu F(50,90)
(Deg) (kw) (m) (km)
0.0 15.000 33.0 30.1
45.0 0.153 74.9 16.2
90.0 0.122 69.8 14.7
135.0 0.115 35.6 10.5
180.0 2.944 33.0 22.4
225.0 1.609 33.0 19.6
270.0 0.130 33.0 10.5
315.0 0.205 33.0 11.7

Database HAAT does not agree with computed HAAT
Database HAAT: 42 Computed HAAT: 43

Contour Overlap to Proposed Station

Station
KMAS-LP 33 DENVER CO BLTTL20080602AIR causes

Contour overlap to Digital LPTV station

W48CG 33 LOVELAND CO USERRECORDO1
Station
KMAS-LP 33 DENVER CO BSTA20080514AGS causes

Contour overlap to Digital LPTV station



W48CG

33 LOVELAND

CO USERRECORDO1

Contour Overlap Evaluation to Proposed Station Complete

Proposed
Proposed
Proposed
Proposed
Proposed

Proposed

NO LANDMOBILE SPACING VIOLATIONS FOUND

Checks to Site Number 01

facility OK toward Table Mountain

facility OK to FCC Monitoring Stations

facility OK toward West Virginia quiet zone

station is OK toward AM broadcast stations

facility is beyond the Canadian coordination distance

facility is beyond the Mexican coordination distance

AE A A A A A AA A A A A A AAAAAAAAAAAAAXAAAXAAAXAAAAXAAAAXAAAXAAAAAAAAAAXAIAAAXAAAAAAAAAdAhhx

Channel
33

Stations Potentially Affected by Proposed Station

Chan Call
19 K19FX
25 KHDE-LP
26 K26GY
26 K26GY
32 K31KM-D
32 KDVR
32 KDVR
32 K32EX-D
32 K32AB-D
32 K32AB-D
33 K33FI-D
33 NEW
33 K33HY-D
33 NEW
33 K331W-D
33 K33KJ-D
33 K33KJ-D
33 KMAS-LP
33 KMAS-LP
33 K33KY-D
33 K33GM-D
33 K33KV-D
33 K331V-D
33 K33KE-D
33 K33KE-D
33 KHSB-LD
33 KTDS-LD
33 K33EW
33 K33F0-D
33 K33FF-D
33 K33FK
33 K33FK
33 K33GC-D

Call
W48CG

Start of Interference Analysis

Proposed Station
City/State
LOVELAND CO

City/State
LARAMIE WY
LARAMIE WY
BRECKENRIDGE CO
BRECKENRIDGE CO
COLORADO SPRINGS CO
DENVER CO
DENVER CO
PEETZ CO
YUMA CO
YUMA CO
AKRON CO
ASPEN CO
BASALT CO
BURLINGTON CO
COALDALE CO
CRESTED BUTTE CO
CRESTED BUTTE CO
DENVER CO
DENVER CO
GRAND JUNCTION CO
HAXTUN CO
LAMAR CO
MONTROSE CO
SARGENTS CO
SARGENTS CO
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO
TED®"S PLACE CO
WOODLAND PARK CO
BENKELMAN NE
WALLACE, ETC. NE
ANGEL FIRE NM
ANGEL FIRE NM
CAPULIN, ETC. NM

Dist(km)
130.4
110.0
108.1
108.1
157.6

51.2

51.2
171.7
187.1
187.1
163.3
186.9
198.6
260.2
211.2
218.1
218.1

56.5

56.5
341.5
205.0
324.4
301.8
215.9
243.1
149.9

83.3
130.2
308.2
338.1
392.8
392.8
396.3

ARN

USERRECORDO1

Status
LIC
LIC
LIC
APP
APP
LIC
CP MOD
LIC
LIC
CP MOD
LIC
APP
LIC
APP
LIC
LIC
CP
LIC
APP
CP
LIC
LIC
LIC
LIC

LIC
CP MOD
LIC
LIC
LIC
CP
LIC
LIC

Application Ref. No.

BLTT -20041118ADY
BLTTL -20080124AES
BLTTL -20060928AGU
BSTA -20111102ADV
BDFCDTT -20090320AFD
BLCDT -20090917ACG
BMPCDT -20080620AND
BLDTT -20110808ABI
BLDTT -20110502ABD
BMPTT -20011106AAG
BLDTT -20110808ABF
BNPDTL -20090825BXL
BLDTT -20091221ABF
BNPDTL -20100514AFV
BLDTT -20101001ACJ
BLDTL -20091221AI1B
BPDTT -20100202ABZ
BLTTL -20080602AIR
BSTA -20080514AGS
BNPDTL -20090825BMX
BLDTT -20110928AKI
BLDTT -20110509ADF
BLDTT -20101013AAN
BLDTT -20091021ABJ
BPDTT -20110620AEX
BLDTL -20100312ABQ
BMPDTL -20100916ACY
BLTT -19990126JB

BLDTT -20081017AEB
BLDTT -20090817AAK
BDFCDTT -20090821ABM
BLTT -20000622AEJ
BLDTT -20110804AAD



33 K33Gl CASPER WY 308.1 LIC BLTT -20041004ADN

33 K33LT-D DOUGLAS WY 286.2 CP BNPDTL -20100510AEH
33 K331X-D ROCK SPRINGS WY 393.1 LIC BLDTL -20100122ACV
34 K34LM-D ASPEN CO 186.9 CP BNPDTL -20091028ABN
34 K34KM-D BASALT CO 198.6 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABG
34 KWGN-TV DENVER CO 50.8 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
34 KTLP-LP PUEBLO CO 202.2 LIC BLTTL -20100505AHF
34 K34AC-D YUMA CO 187.1 LIC BLDTT -20100120ACA
34 K34AC-D YUMA CO 187.1 CP MOD BMPTT -20011106AAM
34 KCDO-TV  SIDNEY NE 204.5 LIC BLCDT -20100603ABP
36 K36DB AVON CO 141.2 CP BPTTA -20101021ABB
36 KDVT-LP DENVER CO 50.8 LIC BLTTL -20020221AAl
36 KZFC-LP WINDSOR CO 56.4 LIC BLTTL -20050223ABN
40 KDEV-LP CHEYENNE WY 110.3 LIC BLTTL -20070315AAl1

%%%%%%%%6%%%%%%%%%%%%%6%%%% %% % %6%%%% %% %% %% % %% % %% 6% % %% % %% %% % %% %% % %% % %% %% % %%

Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 1

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
19 K19FX LARAMIE WY BLTT -20041118ADY

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
19 KTVD DENVER CO 173.7 LIC BLCDT -20090218ABY
21  KFCT FORT COLLINS CO 88.7 LIC BLCDT -20070920ACM
21  KFCT FORT COLLINS CO 74.8 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620ANE
27  KLWY CHEYENNE WY 53.3 LIC BLCDT -20090227AAD
33 W48CG LOVELAND CO 130.4 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 2

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
25 KHDE-LP LARAMIE WY BLTTL -20080124AES

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
21 KFCT FORT COLLINS CO 74.3 LIC BLCDT -20070920ACM
21 KFCT FORT COLLINS CO 53.2 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620ANE
24  K24JW-D FORT COLLINS CO 32.0 CP BNPDTL -20100115ADQ
24  KPAH-LP LARAMIE WY 22.9 LIC BLTTA -20030519ACB
25  KPXH-LD FORT COLLINS CO 64.0 LIC BLDTL -20111110AJH
26  K26KR-D CHEYENNE WY 44.9 CP BNPDTL -20100324ACJ
27  KLWY CHEYENNE WY 49.9 LIC BLCDT -20090227AAD
29  KDEN-TV LONGMONT CO 119.7 LIC BLCDT -20100317AAM
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 110.0 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance

HHAHHHHAH AR R R AR

Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 3



Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
26 K26GY BRECKENRIDGE CO BLTTL -20060928AGU

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan  Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
18 KRMA-TV DENVER CO 72.9 LIC BLEDT -20100312ABH
19 KTVD DENVER CO 72.7 LIC BLCDT -20090218ABY
22  KXRM-TV COLORADO SPRINGS CO 141.8 LIC BLCDT -20030702ABE
23  KREG-TV GLENWOOD SPRINGS CO 113.7 CP MOD BMPCDT -20060201BJU
24  KRDO-TV COLORADO SPRINGS CO 141.9 LIC BLCDT -20060329AAW
26  KZDN-LP DENVER CO 72.3 APP BSTA -20110531AQS
26  KZDN-LP DENVER CO 72.3 CP MOD BMPDTL -20110520ADZ
26  K26FK RULISON CO 162.1 LIC BLTT -20010911AAD
29  KDEN-TV LONGMONT CO 113.2 LIC BLCDT -20100317AAM
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 72.4 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
40  KRMT DENVER CO 73.4 CP BPEDT -20080619AAR
40  KRMT DENVER CO 73.4 LIC BLEDT -20061221ACX
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 108.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 4

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
26 K26GY BRECKENRIDGE CO BSTA -20111102ADV

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
18 KRMA-TV DENVER CO 72.9 LIC BLEDT -20100312ABH
19 KTVD DENVER CO 72.7 LIC BLCDT -20090218ABY
22  KXRM-TV COLORADO SPRINGS CO 141.8 LIC BLCDT -20030702ABE
23  KREG-TV GLENWOOD SPRINGS CO 113.7 CP MOD BMPCDT -20060201BJU
24  KRDO-TV COLORADO SPRINGS CO 141.9 LIC BLCDT -20060329AAW
26 KZDN-LP DENVER CO 72.3 APP BSTA -20110531AQS
26  KZDN-LP DENVER CO 72.3 CP MOD BMPDTL -20110520ADZ
26  K26FK RULISON CO 162.1 LIC BLTT -20010911AAD
29  KDEN-TV LONGMONT CO 113.2 LIC BLCDT -20100317AAM
34 KWGN-TV DENVER CO 72.4 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
40  KRMT DENVER CO 73.4 CP BPEDT -20080619AAR
40  KRMT DENVER CO 73.4 LIC BLEDT -20061221ACX
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 108.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 5

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
32 K31KM-D COLORADO SPRINGS CO BDFCDTT -20090320AFD

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station



Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.

31 KXDP-LD DENVER CO 135.1 CP BDCCDTL -20110112ABS
31 K311X-D SALIDA CO 105.1 LIC BLDTT -20101001ACB
32 KDVR DENVER CO 114.1 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG
32 KDVR DENVER CO 114.1 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620AND
32 K32HL-D RULISON CO 280.9 LIC BLDTT -20101013AAH
32 K321K-D SAN LUIS VALLEY CO 233.2 LIC BLDTT -20101001ABZ
32 NEW SEIBERT CO 181.1 APP BNPDTL -20100514AFK
33 K331W-D COALDALE CO 89.3 LIC BLDTT -20101001ACJ
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 129.5 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
33 K33EW WOODLAND PARK CO 32.4 LIC BLTT -19990126JB

33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 157.6 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 6

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
32 KDVR DENVER CO BLCDT -20090917ACG

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 51.2 APP USERRECORD-01

Total scenarios = 1

Result key: 1

Scenario 1 Affected station 6

Before Analysis

Results for: 32A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090917ACG LIC
HAAT 314.0 m, ATV ERP 1000.0 kW
POPULATION  AREA (sq km)

within Noise Limited Contour 2905678 25405.9
not affected by terrain losses 2877618 23098.5
lost to NTSC IX 0 0.0
lost to additional 1X by ATV 0 0.0
lost to ATV IX only 0 0.0
lost to all IX 0 0.0
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 1
After Analysis
Results for: 32A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090917ACG LIC

HAAT 314.0 m, ATV ERP 1000.0 kW
POPULATION  AREA (sq km)

within Noise Limited Contour 2905678 25405.9
not affected by terrain losses 2877618 23098.5
lost to NTSC IX 0 0.0
lost to additional IX by ATV 23 3.9
lost to ATV IX only 23 3.9
lost to all IX 23 3.9
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 1
33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1 APP

Percent new IX = 0.0008%



Worst case new IX 0.0008% Scenario 1

HHAHHHH A R

Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 7

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
32 KDVR DENVER CO BMPCDT -20080620AND

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33 W48CG LOVELAND CO 51.2 APP USERRECORD-01
Total scenarios = 1
Result key: 2
Scenario 1 Affected station 7

Before Analysis

Results for: 32A CO DENVER BMPCDT ~ 20080620AND CP
HAAT 317.0 m, ATV ERP 1000.0 kW
POPULATION  AREA (sq km)

within Noise Limited Contour 3151110 31034.0
not affected by terrain losses 2988167 27293.6
lost to NTSC IX 0 0.0
lost to additional 1X by ATV 0 0.0
lost to ATV IX only 0 0.0
lost to all IX 0 0.0
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 1
After Analysis
Results for: 32A CO DENVER BMPCDT 20080620AND CP

HAAT 317.0 m, ATV ERP 1000.0 kW
POPULATION  AREA (sq km)

within Noise Limited Contour 3151110 31034.0

not affected by terrain losses 2988167 27293.6

lost to NTSC IX 0 0.0

lost to additional IX by ATV 22 4.9

lost to ATV IX only 22 4.9

lost to all IX 22 4.9

Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 1

33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1 APP
Percent new IX = 0.0007%
Worst case new IX 0.0007% Scenario 1
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 8

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
32 K32EX-D PEETZ CO BLDTT -20110808ABI



Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
31 K31FZ-D HAXTUN CO 53.3 LIC BLDTT -20110928AKJ
31 K311Q-D STERLING CO 37.0 LIC BLDTT -20070524ACJ
32 K31KM-D COLORADO SPRINGS CO 276.4 APP BDFCDTT  -20090320AFD
32  KDVR DENVER CO 213.7 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG
32 KDVR DENVER CO 213.7 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620AND
32 K32AB-D YUMA CO 90.3 LIC BLDTT -20110502ABD
32 K32AB-D YUMA CO 90.3 CP MOD BMPTT -20011106AAG
33 K33GM-D HAXTUN CO 53.3 LIC BLDTT -20110928AKI1
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 171.7 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 9

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
32 K32AB-D YUMA CO BLDTT -20110502ABD

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
31 K311Q-D STERLING CO 53.3 LIC BLDTT -20070524ACJ
32 K31KM-D COLORADO SPRINGS CO 234.6 APP BDFCDTT  -20090320AFD
32 KDVR DENVER CO 211.5 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG
32  KDVR DENVER CO 211.5 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620AND
32 K32EX-D PEETZ CO 90.3 LIC BLDTT -20110808ABI
32  NEW SEIBERT CO 97.9 APP BNPDTL -20100514AFK
33 K33FI-D AKRON CO 28.6 LIC BLDTT -20110808ABF
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 187.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 10

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
32 K32AB-D YUMA CO BMPTT -20011106AAG

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 KDVR DENVER CO 211.5 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG
32 KDVR DENVER CO 211.5 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620AND
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 187.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance

HHAH AR AR AR AR A A

Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 11



Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33FI1-D AKRON CO BLDTT -20110808ABF

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 K32AB-D YUMA CO 28.6 LIC BLDTT -20110502ABD
32 K32AB-D YUMA CO 28.6 CP MOD BMPTT -20011106AAG
33 NEW BURLINGTON CO 131.8 APP BNPDTL -20100514AFV
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 192.7 LIC BLTTL -20080602AI1R
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 192.7 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33 K33GM-D HAXTUN CO 54.0 LIC BLDTT -20110928AKI1
33 KTDS-LD TED®"S PLACE CO 189.5 CP MOD BMPDTL -20100916ACY
33 K33FO-D BENKELMAN NE 146.8 LIC BLDTT -20081017AEB
34  K34AC-D YUMA CO 28.6 LIC BLDTT -20100120ACA
34  K34AC-D YUMA CO 28.6 CP MOD BMPTT -20011106AAM
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 163.3 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 12

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 NEW ASPEN CO BNPDTL -20090825BXL

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32  K32HL-D RULISON CO 102.3 LIC BLDTT -20101013AAH
33  K33HY-D BASALT CO 26.2 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABF
33 K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 37.8 LIC BLDTL -20091221AI1B
33  K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 37.8 CP BPDTT -20100202ABZ
33  KMAS-LP DENVER CO 147.5 LIC BLTTL -20080602AI1R
33  KMAS-LP DENVER CO 147.5 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33  KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 237.0 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33  K33KY-D GRAND JUNCTION CO 165.5 CP BNPDTL -20090825BMX
33 K331V-D MONTROSE CO 118.3 LIC BLDTT -20101013AAN
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 92.5 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 77.8 CP BPDTT -20110620AEX
33  KHSB-LD STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO 136.8 LIC BLDTL -20100312ABQ
33 KTDS-LD TED®"S PLACE CO 232.2 CP MOD BMPDTL -20100916ACY
33  K33EW WOODLAND PARK CO 154.7 LIC BLTT -19990126JB
34  K34LM-D ASPEN CO 0.0 CP BNPDTL -20091028ABN
34  K34KM-D BASALT CO 26.2 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABG
34  NEW REDSTONE CO 32.9 APP BSFDTT -20060630CPY
34  K34LC-D RIFLE, ETC. CO 101.7 LIC BLDTT -20110928AGZ
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 186.9 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 13

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33HY-D BASALT CO BLDTT -20091221ABF

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station



Chan Call

32 K32HL-D
33 NEW

33 K33KJ-D
33 K33KJ-D
33 KMAS-LP
33 KMAS-LP
33 KRTN-TV
33 K33KY-D
33 K331V-D
33 K33KE-D
33 K33KE-D
33 KHSB-LD
34 K34LM-D
34 K34KM-D
34 NEW

34 K34LC-D
33  W48CG

City/State
RULISON CO
ASPEN CO
CRESTED BUTTE CO
CRESTED BUTTE CO
DENVER CO
DENVER CO
DURANGO CO
GRAND JUNCTION CO
MONTROSE CO
SARGENTS CO
SARGENTS CO
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO
ASPEN CO
BASALT CO
REDSTONE CO
RIFLE, ETC. CO
LOVELAND CO

Proposal causes no interference

Dist(km)
76.9
26.2
51.1
51.1

164.7
164.7
242.6
145.8
118.6

Stat
LIC
APP
LIC
CP
LIC

LIC
APP

us

Application Ref. No.

BLDTT -20101013AAH
BNPDTL -20090825BXL
BLDTL -20091221A1B
BPDTT -20100202ABZ
BLTTL -20080602AIR
BSTA -20080514AGS
BLCDT -20081029AAA
BNPDTL -20090825BMX
BLDTT -20101013AAN
BLDTT -20091021ABJ
BPDTT -20110620AEX
BLDTL -20100312ABQ
BNPDTL -20091028ABN
BLDTT -20091221ABG
BSFDTT -20060630CPY
BLDTT -20110928AGZ

USERRECORD-01
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station

Analysis of current record

Channel Call

33 NEW

BURLINGTON CO

City/State

14

Application Ref. No.

BNPDTL

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call
33 K33F0-D
33 W48CG

City/State
BENKELMAN NE
LOVELAND CO

Proposal causes no interference

-20100514AFV

Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.

105.2
260.2

LIC
APP

BLDTT -20081017AEB
USERRECORD-01
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station

Analysis of current record

Channel Call

33 K331W-D COALDALE CO

City/State

15

Application Ref. No.
BLDTT

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call
32 K31KM-D
33 NEW
33 KMAS-LP
33 KMAS-LP
33 KRTN-TV
33 K33KE-D
33 K33KE-D
33 K33EW
33 K33FK
33 W48CG

City/State
COLORADO SPRINGS CO
ASPEN CO
DENVER CO
DENVER CO
DURANGO CO
SARGENTS CO
SARGENTS CO
WOODLAND PARK CO
ANGEL FIRE NM
LOVELAND CO

Proposal causes no interference

Dist(km)
89.3
135.6
154.7
154.7
223.3
52.1
102.3
92.8
196.4
211.2

Stat
APP
APP
LIC
APP
LIC
LIC
CP
LIC
LIC
APP

us

-20101001ACJ

Application Ref. No.
BDFCDTT  -20090320AFD

BNPDTL -20090825BXL
BLTTL -20080602AIR
BSTA -20080514AGS
BLCDT -20081029AAA
BLDTT -20091021ABJ
BPDTT -20110620AEX
BLTT -19990126JB

BLTT -20000622AEJ

USERRECORD-01
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station

16



Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO BLDTL -20091221AI1B

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33 NEW ASPEN CO 37.8 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33  K33HY-D BASALT CO 51.1 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABF
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 173.6 LIC BLTTL -20080602AI1R
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 173.6 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33 KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 199.3 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33  K33KY-D GRAND JUNCTION CO 154.2 CP BNPDTL -20090825BMX
33 K331V-D MONTROSE CO 83.7 LIC BLDTT -20101013AAN
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 72.4 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 42_.0 CP BPDTT -20110620AEX
33  KHSB-LD STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO 173.6 LIC BLDTL -20100312ABQ
34  K34LM-D ASPEN CO 37.9 CP BNPDTL -20091028ABN
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 218.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 17

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO BPDTT -20100202ABZ

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33  NEW ASPEN CO 37.8 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33 K33HY-D BASALT CO 51.1 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABF
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 173.6 LIC BLTTL -20080602AI1R
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 173.6 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33  KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 199.4 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33 K33KY-D GRAND JUNCTION CO 154.2 CP BNPDTL -20090825BMX
33 K331V-D MONTROSE CO 83.7 LIC BLDTT -20101013AAN
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 72.4 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 42.0 CP BPDTT -20110620AEX
33 KHSB-LD STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO 173.6 LIC BLDTL -20100312ABQ
34  K34LM-D ASPEN CO 37.8 CP BNPDTL -20091028ABN
34  K34KM-D BASALT CO 51.1 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABG
34  NEW REDSTONE CO 42.9 APP BSFDTT -20060630CPY
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 218.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 18

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO BLTTL -20080602AIR

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
29  KDEN-TV LONGMONT CO 54.6 LIC BLCDT -20100317AAM
32 K31KM-D COLORADO SPRINGS CO 107.7 APP BDFCDTT  -20090320AFD

32 KDVR DENVER CO 6.4 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG



32 KDVR DENVER CO 6.4 CP MOD BMPCDT

-20080620AND
-20090825BXL
~20081029AAA
-20091021ABJ
-20100312ABQ
-20100916ACY
-19990126JB

~20091209ACA
-20090611AAQ
-20080619AAR
-20061221ACX
-20021219AAB
-20090409A1S

USERRECORD-01

33 NEW ASPEN CO 147.5 APP BNPDTL
33 KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 355.1 LIC BLCDT
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 161.7 LIC BLDTT
33 KHSB-LD STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO 156.1 LIC BLDTL
33 KTDS-LD TED"S PLACE CO 135.8 CP MOD BMPDTL
33  K33EW WOODLAND PARK CO 77.4 LIC BLTT
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 6.8 LIC BLCDT
35 KCNC-TV DENVER CO 6.5 LIC BLCDT
40  KRMT DENVER CO 8.2 CP BPEDT
40  KRMT DENVER CO 8.2 LIC BLEDT
48  K48FW DENVER CO 21.1 LIC BLTT
48  KVSN-DT PUEBLO CO 107.7 LIC BLCDT
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 56.5 APP
Total scenarios = 2
Result key: 3
Scenario 1 Affected station 18
Before Analysis
Results for: 33N CO DENVER BLTTL 20080602AIR LIC
POPULATION  AREA (sqg km)
within Noise Limited Contour 1688790 1729.4
not affected by terrain losses 1686097 1707.7
lost to NTSC IX 30334 22.7
lost to additional 1X by ATV 270453 346.3
lost to all IX 300787 369.0
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario
48N CO DENVER BLTT 20021219AAB LIC
32A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090917ACG LIC
33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
35A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090611AAQ LIC

After Analysis

20080602AIR LIC

1729.4

1707.
22.
357.
379.

7
7
1
8

Scenario

LIC
LIC
CP

LIC
LIC
APP

Results for: 33N CO DENVER BLTTL
POPULATION  AREA (sqg km)

within Noise Limited Contour 1688790

not affected by terrain losses 1686097

lost to NTSC IX 30334

lost to additional IX by ATV 271145

lost to all IX 301479

Potential Interfering Stations Included in above

48N CO DENVER BLTT 20021219AAB
32A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090917ACG
33A CO TED*®"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA
35A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090611AAQ
33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1
Percent new IX = 0.0410%
Result key: 4
Scenario 2 Affected station 18

Before Analysis
Results for: 33N CO DENVER BLTTL

within Noise Limited Contour 1688790
not affected by terrain losses 1686097

20080602AIR LIC
POPULATION  AREA (sq km)
1729._4
1707.7



lost to NTSC IX 30334 22.7
lost to additional IX by ATV 1168429 1258.8
lost to all IX 1198763 1281.5
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario
48N CO DENVER BLTT 20021219AAB LIC
32A CO DENVER BMPCDT 20080620AND CP
33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
35A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090611AAQ LIC
After Analysis
Results for: 33N CO DENVER BLTTL 20080602AIR
POPULATION  AREA (sg km)
within Noise Limited Contour 1688790 1729.4
not affected by terrain losses 1686097 1707.7
lost to NTSC IX 30334 22.7
lost to additional 1X by ATV 1169121 1265.7
lost to all IX 1199455 1288.4
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario
48N CO DENVER BLTT 20021219AAB LIC
32A CO DENVER BMPCDT 20080620AND CP
33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
35A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090611AAQ LIC
33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1 APP
Percent new IX = 0.0410%
Worst case new IX 0.0410% Scenario 1

2

LIC
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station

Analysis of cur
Channel Cal
33 KMAS

rent record

1 City/State

-LP DENVER CO

19

BSTA

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call
29 KDEN-TV
32 K31KM-D
32 KDVR
32 KDVR
33 NEW
33 KRTN-TV
33 K33KE-D
33 KHSB-LD
33 KTDS-LD
33 K33EW
34 KWGN-TV
35 KCNC-TV
40 KRMT
40 KRMT
48 K48FW
48 KVSN-DT
33 W48CG
Total scenario

City/State
LONGMONT CO
COLORADO SPRINGS CO
DENVER CO
DENVER CO
ASPEN CO
DURANGO CO
SARGENTS CO
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO
TED"S PLACE CO
WOODLAND PARK CO
DENVER
DENVER
DENVER
DENVER
DENVER
PUEBLO
LOVELAND CO

S = 2

Dist(km)
54.6
107.7
6.4
6.4
147.5
355.1
161.7
156.1
135.8
77.4

ONF, 00O O
OGN, NN O100

=
OOnN

Status
LIC
APP
LIC
CP MOD
APP
LIC
LIC
LIC
CP MOD
LIC
LIC
LIC
CP
LIC
LIC
LIC
APP

Application Ref. No.

-20080514AGS

Application Ref. No.

BLCDT

BDFCDTT

BLCDT

BMPCDT
BNPDTL

BLCDT
BLDTT
BLDTL

BMPDTL

BLTT

BLCDT
BLCDT
BPEDT
BLEDT
BLTT

BLCDT

-20100317AAM
-20090320AFD
-20090917ACG
—-20080620AND
-20090825BXL
-20081029AAA
-20091021ABJ
-20100312ABQ
-20100916ACY
-19990126JB

-20091209ACA
-20090611AAQ
-20080619AAR
-20061221ACX
-20021219AAB
—-20090409A1S

USERRECORD-01



Result key: 5

Scenario 1 Affected station 19
Before Analysis
Results for: 33N CO DENVER BSTA 20080514AGS APP
POPULATION  AREA (sqg km)
within Noise Limited Contour 1688790 1729.4
not affected by terrain losses 1686097 1707.7
lost to NTSC IX 30334 22.7
lost to additional 1X by ATV 270453 346.3
lost to all IX 300787 369.0
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 1
48N CO DENVER BLTT 20021219AAB LIC
32A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090917ACG LIC
33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
35A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090611AAQ LIC
After Analysis
Results for: 33N CO DENVER BSTA 20080514AGS APP
POPULATION  AREA (sqg km)
within Noise Limited Contour 1688790 1729.4
not affected by terrain losses 1686097 1707.7
lost to NTSC IX 30334 22.7
lost to additional 1X by ATV 271145 357.1
lost to all IX 301479 379.8
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 1
48N CO DENVER BLTT 20021219AAB LIC
32A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090917ACG LIC
33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
35A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090611AAQ LIC
33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1 APP
Percent new IX = 0.0410%
Result key: 6
Scenario 2 Affected station 19
Before Analysis
Results for: 33N CO DENVER BSTA 20080514AGS APP
POPULATION  AREA (sq km)
within Noise Limited Contour 1688790 1729.4
not affected by terrain losses 1686097 1707.7
lost to NTSC IX 30334 22.7
lost to additional 1X by ATV 1168429 1258.8
lost to all IX 1198763 1281.5
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 2
48N CO DENVER BLTT 20021219AAB LIC
32A CO DENVER BMPCDT 20080620AND CP
33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
35A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090611AAQ LIC
After Analysis
Results for: 33N CO DENVER BSTA 20080514AGS APP
POPULATION  AREA (sqg km)



within Noise Limited Contour 1688790 1729.4

not affected by terrain losses 1686097 1707.7
lost to NTSC IX 30334 22.7
lost to additional 1X by ATV 1169121 1265.7
lost to all IX 1199455 1288.4
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 2
48N CO DENVER BLTT 20021219AAB LIC
32A CO DENVER BMPCDT 20080620AND CP
33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
35A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090611AAQ LIC
33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1 APP
Percent new IX = 0.0410%
Worst case new IX 0.0410% Scenario 1
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 20

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33KY-D GRAND JUNCTION CO BNPDTL -20090825BMX

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 K32CW-D MONTROSE CO 96.0 LIC BLDTT -20101007AAQ
32  K32HL-D RULISON CO 85.4 LIC BLDTT -20101013AAH
33 NEW ASPEN CO 165.5 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33 K33HY-D BASALT CO 145.8 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABF
33 KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 213.8 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33 K331V-D MONTROSE CO 119.6 LIC BLDTT -20101013AAN
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 219.5 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 170.3 CP BPDTT -20110620AEX
33 KHSB-LD STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO 230.4 LIC BLDTL -20100312ABQ
34  K34LC-D RIFLE, ETC. CO 86.1 LIC BLDTT -20110928AGZ
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 341.5 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference

HHHHHH R R R R R R

Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 21

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33GM-D HAXTUN CO BLDTT -20110928AKI

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 K32EX-D PEETZ CO 53.3 LIC BLDTT -20110808ABI
33 K33FI-D AKRON CO 54.0 LIC BLDTT -20110808ABF
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 241.1 LIC BLTTL -20080602AIR
33  KMAS-LP DENVER CO 241.1 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33 KTDS-LD TED®"S PLACE CO 213.1 CP MOD BMPDTL -20100916ACY
33 K33FO-D BENKELMAN NE 126.6 LIC BLDTT -20081017AEB
33  K33FF-D WALLACE, ETC. NE 133.6 LIC BLDTT -20090817AAK
34  K34AC-D YUMA CO 57.3 LIC BLDTT -20100120ACA

33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 205.0 APP USERRECORD-01



Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 22

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33KV-D LAMAR CO BLDTT -20110509ADF

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33 K33KM-D ULYSSES KS 111.2 CP BNPDTL -20090825ARI1
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 324.4 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference

HHAHHHHA AR R R R

Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 23

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K331V-D MONTROSE CO BLDTT -20101013AAN

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 K32CW-D MONTROSE CO 46.7 LIC BLDTT -20101007AAQ
33 NEW ASPEN CO 118.3 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33 K33HY-D BASALT CO 118.6 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABF
33 K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 83.7 LIC BLDTL -20091221A1B
33 K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 83.7 CP BPDTT -20100202ABZ
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 255.9 LIC BLTTL -20080602AI1R
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 255.9 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33  KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 126.4 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33 K33KY-D GRAND JUNCTION CO 119.6 CP BNPDTL -20090825BMX
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 118.7 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 68.9 CP BPDTT -20110620AEX
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 301.8 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 24

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO BLDTT -20091021ABJ

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 K31KM-D COLORADO SPRINGS CO 129.5 APP BDFCDTT  -20090320AFD
33 NEW ASPEN CO 92.5 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33  K33HY-D BASALT CO 116.3 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABF
33  K33IW-D COALDALE CO 52.1 LIC BLDTT -20101001ACJ
33  K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 72.4 LIC BLDTL -20091221A1B
33 K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 72.4 CP BPDTT -20100202ABZ
33  KMAS-LP DENVER CO 161.7 LIC BLTTL -20080602AI1R

33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 161.7 APP BSTA -20080514AGS



33 KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 194.8 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA

33 K33KY-D GRAND JUNCTION CO 219.5 CP BNPDTL -20090825BMX
33 K331V-D MONTROSE CO 118.7 LIC BLDTT -20101013AAN
33 KHSB-LD STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO 220.6 LIC BLDTL -20100312ABQ
33 K33EW WOODLAND PARK CO 121.3 LIC BLTT -19990126JB

33 K33FK ANGEL FIRE NM 229.0 CP BDFCDTT -20090821ABM
33 K33FK ANGEL FIRE NM 229.0 LIC BLTT -20000622AEJ
34 K34LM-D ASPEN CO 92.5 CP BNPDTL -20091028ABN
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 215.9 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 25

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO BPDTT -20110620AEX

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33 NEW ASPEN CO 77.8 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33 K33HY-D BASALT CO 93.1 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABF
33 K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 42.0 LIC BLDTL -20091221A1B
33 K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 42.0 CP BPDTT -20100202ABZ
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 193.3 LIC BLTTL -20080602AIR
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 193.3 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33  KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 165.4 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33  K33KY-D GRAND JUNCTION CO 170.3 CP BNPDTL -20090825BMX
33 K331V-D MONTROSE CO 68.9 LIC BLDTT -20101013AAN
33  KHSB-LD STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO 214.5 LIC BLDTL -20100312ABQ
33  K33EW WOODLAND PARK CO 167.0 LIC BLTT -19990126JB
34  K34LM-D ASPEN CO 77.8 CP BNPDTL -20091028ABN
33 W48CG LOVELAND CO 243.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 26

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 KHSB-LD STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO BLDTL -20100312ABQ

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33 NEW ASPEN CO 136.8 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33 K33HY-D BASALT CO 126.0 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABF
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 156.1 LIC BLTTL -20080602AI1R
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 156.1 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33 KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 368.5 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33  K33KY-D GRAND JUNCTION CO 230.4 CP BNPDTL -20090825BMX
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 220.6 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
33 KTDS-LD TED"S PLACE CO 139.4 CP MOD BMPDTL -20100916ACY
33 K33Gl1 CASPER WY 256.1 LIC BLTT -20041004ADN
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 149.9 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference

HHHH R R R R R



Analysis of Interference to Affected Station

Analysis of cur
Channel Cal
33 KTDS

rent record
1 City/State
-LD TED"S PLACE CO

27

Application Ref. No.
BMPDTL

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

-20100916ACY

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 KDVR DENVER CO 129.6 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG
32 KDVR DENVER CO 129.6 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620AND
33  NEW ASPEN CO 232.2 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 135.8 LIC BLTTL -20080602AIR
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 135.8 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33  KHSB-LD STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO 139.4 LIC BLDTL -20100312ABQ
33  K33al CASPER WY 226.7 LIC BLTT -20041004ADN
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 129.2 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 83.3 APP USERRECORD-01
Total scenarios = 1

Result key: 7

Scenario 1 Affected station 27

Before Analysis

Results for: 33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP

HAAT 414.0 m, ATV ERP  15.0 kW

POPULATION  AREA (sqg km)
within Noise Limited Contour 242011 4644 .2
not affected by terrain losses 241171 4532.1
lost to NTSC IX 43 3.0
lost to additional 1X by ATV 68 7.9
lost to ATV IX only 68 7.9
lost to all IX 111 10.9
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 1
33N WY CASPER BLTT 20041004ADN LIC
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC

After Analysis

Results for: 33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
HAAT 414.0 m, ATV ERP  15.0 kW
POPULATION  AREA (sqg km)
within Noise Limited Contour 242011 4644 .2
not affected by terrain losses 241171 4532.1
lost to NTSC IX 43 3.0
lost to additional IX by ATV 546 271.8
lost to ATV IX only 546 273.8
lost to all IX 589 274.8
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 1
33N WY CASPER BLTT 20041004ADN LIC
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1 APP
Percent new IX = 0.1983%

Worst case new

1X 0.1983% Scenario
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 28

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33EW WOODLAND PARK CO BLTT -19990126JB

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
29  KDEN-TV LONGMONT CO 124.5 LIC BLCDT -20100317AAM
32 K31KM-D COLORADO SPRINGS CO 32.4 APP BDFCDTT  -20090320AFD
32 KDVR DENVER CO 83.7 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG
32  KDVR DENVER CO 83.7 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620AND
33  KMAS-LP DENVER CO 77.4 LIC BLTTL -20080602AI1R
33  KMAS-LP DENVER CO 77.4 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33  KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 312.7 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33  K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 121.3 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 84.1 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
35 KCNC-TV DENVER CO 83.9 LIC BLCDT -20090611AAQ
40  KRMT DENVER CO 69.2 CP BPEDT -20080619AAR
40  KRMT DENVER CO 69.2 LIC BLEDT -20061221ACX
48  KVSN-DT PUEBLO CO 32.4 LIC BLCDT -20090409A1S
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 130.2 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 29

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33FO0-D BENKELMAN NE BLDTT -20081017AEB

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33  NEW BURLINGTON CO 105.2 APP BNPDTL -20100514AFV
33 K33GM-D HAXTUN CO 126.6 LIC BLDTT -20110928AKI
33 K33FF-D WALLACE, ETC. NE 111.3 LIC BLDTT -20090817AAK
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 308.2 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference

HHHHHH R R R R

Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 30

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33FF-D WALLACE, ETC. NE BLDTT -20090817AAK

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33  K33FO-D BENKELMAN NE 111.3 LIC BLDTT -20081017AEB
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 338.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 31



Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33FK ANGEL FIRE NM BDFCDTT  -20090821ABM

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 K32IK-D SAN LUIS VALLEY CO 75.0 LIC BLDTT -20101001ABZ
32  KO6FT PENASCO NM 62.3 CP BDISDTT  -20090824AJI
33 KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 247.3 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 229.0 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
33 K33GC-D CAPULIN, ETC. NM 120.8 LIC BLDTT -20110804AAD
33 K33FL-D LAS VEGAS NM 110.5 LIC BLDTT -20100913ACA
33  K33BN TAOS NM 38.0 LIC BLTT -20050912AAD
33  NEW TAOS NM 38.0 APP BNPDTT -20100730ADS
34  K34GlI TRINIDAD CO 92.8 CP BDFCDTL  -20090824ACG
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 392.8 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 32

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33FK ANGEL FIRE NM BLTT -20000622AEJ

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33 KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 247.3 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33 K33GC-D CAPULIN, ETC. NM 120.8 LIC BLDTT -20110804AAD
33  K33BN TAOS NM 38.0 LIC BLTT -20050912AAD
33  NEW TAOS NM 38.0 APP BNPDTT -20100730ADS
48  K48AX EAGLE NEST NM 1.5 LIC BLTT -19950802JF
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 392.8 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 33

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33GC-D CAPULIN, ETC. NM BLDTT -20110804AAD

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33  KRTN-TV DURANGO CO 362.2 LIC BLCDT -20081029AAA
33  K33FK ANGEL FIRE NM 120.8 CP BDFCDTT  -20090821ABM
33  K33FK ANGEL FIRE NM 120.8 LIC BLTT -20000622AEJ
33  K33BN TAOS NM 152.7 LIC BLTT -20050912AAD
33  KCPN-LP AMARILLO TX 238.8 LIC BLTTL -20011203AAQ
34 K346l TRINIDAD CO 81.9 CP BDFCDTL  -20090824ACG
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 396.3 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to



nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 34

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33Gl1 CASPER WY BLTT -20041004ADN

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33 K33LT-D DOUGLAS WY 86.1 CP BNPDTL -20100510AEH
34  K34LX-D GLENROCK WY 43.8 CP BNPDTL -20100510ACX
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 308.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 35

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K33LT-D DOUGLAS WY BNPDTL -20100510AEH

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan  Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33 KTDS-LD TED"S PLACE CO 203.5 CP MOD BMPDTL -20100916ACY
33  K33aGl CASPER WY 86.1 LIC BLTT -20041004ADN
34  K34LX-D GLENROCK WY 49.7 CP BNPDTL -20100510ACX
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 286.2 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference

B
Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 36

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 K331X-D ROCK SPRINGS WY BLDTL -20100122ACV

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 K321A-D MANILA, ETC. UT 60.1 LIC BLDTT -20100111ABO
34  K34JD-D MANILA, ETC. UT 60.1 LIC BLDTT -20100111ABN
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 393.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 37

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.



34 K34LM-D ASPEN CO BNPDTL -20091028ABN

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan  Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33 NEW ASPEN CO 0.0 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33  K33HY-D BASALT CO 26.2 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABF
33  K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 37.9 LIC BLDTL -20091221A1B
33 K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 37.8 CP BPDTT -20100202ABZ
33  K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 92.5 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
33  K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 77.8 CP BPDTT -20110620AEX
34  K34KM-D BASALT CO 26.2 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABG
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 148.4 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
34  NEW REDSTONE CO 32.9 APP BSFDTT -20060630CPY
34  K34LC-D RIFLE, ETC. CO 101.7 LIC BLDTT -20110928AGZ
35 K351X-D BASALT CO 26.2 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABH
35 NEW CRESTED BUTTE CO 37.8 APP BDCCDTT  -20110719ACG
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 186.9 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 38

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
34 K34KM-D BASALT CO BLDTT -20091221ABG

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33  NEW ASPEN CO 26.2 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33 K33HY-D BASALT CO 0.0 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABF
33 K33KJ-D CRESTED BUTTE CO 51.1 CP BPDTT -20100202ABZ
34  K34LM-D ASPEN CO 26.2 CP BNPDTL -20091028ABN
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 164.7 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
34 NEW REDSTONE CO 16.6 APP BSFDTT -20060630CPY
34  K34LC-D RIFLE, ETC. CO 76.3 LIC BLDTT -20110928AGZ
35 K351X-D BASALT CO 0.0 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABH
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 198.6 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 39

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
34 KWGN-TV DENVER CO BLCDT -20091209ACA

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
35 KCNC-TV DENVER CO 0.4 LIC BLCDT -20090611AAQ
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 50.8 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 40

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
34 KTLP-LP PUEBLO CO BLTTL -20100505AHF

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 162.0 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
34  K34GlI TRINIDAD CO 126.3 CP BDFCDTL  -20090824ACG
42  KOAA-TV PUEBLO CO 48.9 LIC BLCDT -20060810AFB
48  KVSN-DT PUEBLO CO 48.9 LIC BLCDT -20090409A1S
49  KKTV-DR COLORADO SPRINGS CO 49.0 APP BPRM -20090619ADR
49  KTLO-LP COLORADO SPRINGS CO 49.0 LIC BLTTL -20000505AAL
49  KKTV COLORADO SPRINGS CO 49.0 LIC BLCDT -20110121AAN
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 202.2 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 41

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
34 K34AC-D YUMA CO BLDTT -20100120ACA

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
33 K33FI-D AKRON CO 28.6 LIC BLDTT -20110808ABF
33 K33GM-D HAXTUN CO 57.3 LIC BLDTT -20110928AKI1
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 211.3 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
34  KCDO-TV SIDNEY NE 112.7 LIC BLCDT -20100603ABP
35 K35FI-D AKRON CO 28.6 LIC BLDTT -20110210ACK
35 K35GO0-D HAXTUN CO 57.3 LIC BLDTT -20110928AKH
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 187.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance

HHAHHHH AR R R R

Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 42

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
34 K34AC-D YUMA CO BMPTT -20011106AAM

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
34 KWGN-TV DENVER CO 211.3 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 187.1 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 43

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
34 KCDO-TV SIDNEY NE BLCDT -20100603ABP

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 247.7 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
34  K34AC-D YUMA CO 112.7 LIC BLDTT -20100120ACA
34  K34AC-D YUMA CO 112.7 CP MOD BMPTT -20011106AAM
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 204.5 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 44

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
36 K36DB AVON CO BPTTA -20101021ABB

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan  Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 KDVR DENVER CO 110.8 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG
32 KDVR DENVER CO 110.8 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620AND
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 110.9 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
35 KCNC-TV DENVER CO 111.2 LIC BLCDT -20090611AAQ
36  K36GX-D BASALT CO 57.9 LIC BLDTT -20091221ABI
36 KDVT-LP DENVER CO 110.8 LIC BLTTL -20020221AA1
36  KXHD-LP MONTROSE CO 205.8 LIC BLTTL -20091006ADG
40  KRMT DENVER CO 112.8 CP BPEDT -20080619AAR
40  KRMT DENVER CO 112.8 LIC BLEDT -20061221ACX
51  KCEC DENVER CO 110.9 LIC BLCDT -20090304ABJ
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 141.2 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to
nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 45

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
36 KDVT-LP DENVER CO BLTTL -20020221AA1

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan  Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
29  KDEN-TV LONGMONT CO 49.8 LIC BLCDT -20100317AAM
32 KDVR DENVER CO 0.4 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG
32 KDVR DENVER CO 0.4 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620AND
34 KWGN-TV DENVER CO 0.1 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
35 KCNC-TV DENVER CO 0.5 LIC BLCDT -20090611AAQ
36  K36DB AVON CO 111.8 LIC BLTTA -20050921AIM



36 K36DB AVON CO 110.8 CP BPTTA -20101021ABB

36 K36JB-D CRIPPLE CREEK CO 109.3 LIC BLDTT -20100108AAS
36 K36DB SWEETWATER CRK, ETC. CO 111.8 CP BDFCDTA -20090824ABX
36 KZFC-LP WINDSOR CO 107.1 LIC BLTTL -20050223ABN
36 KZFC-LP WINDSOR CO 107.1 CP BDFCDTL -20090630ABQ
38 KPJR-TV GREELEY CO 49.8 LIC BLCDT -20090612ADP
40 KRMT DENVER CO 15.0 CP BPEDT -20080619AAR
40 KRMT DENVER CO 15.0 LIC BLEDT -20061221ACX
43 KPXC-TV DENVER CO 48.0 APP BMPCDT -20070104ACH
43 KPXC-TV DENVER CO 49.8 LIC BLCDT -20080818ACR
51 KCEC DENVER CO 0.1 LIC BLCDT -20090304ABJ
33  W48CG LOVELAND CO 50.8 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 46

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
36 KZFC-LP WINDSOR CO BLTTL -20050223ABN

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
29  KDEN-TV LONGMONT CO 60.7 LIC BLCDT -20100317AAM
32 KDVR DENVER CO 107.5 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG
32 KDVR DENVER CO 107.5 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620AND
34  KWGN-TV DENVER CO 107.1 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
35 KCNC-TV DENVER CO 107.2 LIC BLCDT -20090611AAQ
36 KDVT-LP DENVER CO 107.1 LIC BLTTL -20020221AA1
36 K36J0-D CHEYENNE Wy 58.1 LIC BLDTT -20100916ABI
38 KPJR-TV GREELEY CO 60.7 LIC BLCDT -20090612ADP
40  KRMT DENVER CO 120.5 CP BPEDT -20080619AAR
40 KRMT DENVER CO 120.5 LIC BLEDT -20061221ACX
43  KPXC-TV DENVER CO 64.6 APP BMPCDT -20070104ACH
43  KPXC-TV DENVER CO 60.7 LIC BLCDT -20080818ACR
51  KCEC DENVER CO 107.1 LIC BLCDT -20090304ABJ
33 W48CG LOVELAND CO 56.4 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposal causes no interference
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 47

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
40 KDEV-LP CHEYENNE WY BLTTL -20070315AA1

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
38 KPJR-TV GREELEY CO 116.7 LIC BLCDT -20090612ADP
39 KMAH-LP CHEYENNE WY 16.9 LIC BLTTL -19981201JC
40  KRMT DENVER CO 173.5 CP BPEDT -20080619AAR
40  KRMT DENVER CO 173.5 LIC BLEDT -20061221ACX
40 K40MN-D CHEYENNE WY 45.8 CP BNPDTL -20100510AER
41  NEW LARAMIE WY 81.9 APP BDCCDTL  -20110127ACB
43  KPXC-TV DENVER CO 121.0 APP BMPCDT -20070104ACH
43  KPXC-TV DENVER CO 116.7 LIC BLCDT -20080818ACR
33 W48CG LOVELAND CO 110.3 APP USERRECORD-01

Proposed station is beyond the site to



nearest cell evaluation distance
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Analysis of Interference to Affected Station 48

Analysis of current record
Channel Call City/State Application Ref. No.
33 W48CG LOVELAND CO USERRECORD-01

Stations Potentially Affecting This Station

Chan Call City/State Dist(km) Status Application Ref. No.
32 KDVR DENVER CO 51.2 LIC BLCDT -20090917ACG
32 KDVR DENVER CO 51.2 CP MOD BMPCDT -20080620AND
33 NEW ASPEN CO 186.9 APP BNPDTL -20090825BXL
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 56.5 LIC BLTTL -20080602AIR
33 KMAS-LP DENVER CO 56.5 APP BSTA -20080514AGS
33 K33KE-D SARGENTS CO 215.9 LIC BLDTT -20091021ABJ
33 KHSB-LD STEAMBOAT SPRINGS CO 149.9 LIC BLDTL -20100312ABQ
33 KTDS-LD TED"S PLACE CO 83.3 CP MOD BMPDTL -20100916ACY
33 K33EW WOODLAND PARK CO 130.2 LIC BLTT -19990126JB
34 KWGN-TV DENVER CO 50.8 LIC BLCDT -20091209ACA
Total scenarios = 4

Result key: 8

Scenario 1 Affected station 48

Before Analysis

Results for: 33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1 APP
HAAT  42.0 m, ATV ERP  15.0 kW
POPULATION  AREA (sq km)

within Noise Limited Contour 204658 1091.7
not affected by terrain losses 204658 1091.7
lost to NTSC IX 7003 23.5
lost to additional 1X by ATV 45248 289.8
lost to ATV IX only 52251 313.3
lost to all IX 52251 313.3
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 1
33N CO DENVER BLTTL 20080602AIR LIC
32A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090917ACG LIC
33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
Result key: 9
Scenario 2 Affected station 48

Before Analysis

Results for: 33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1 APP
HAAT  42.0 m, ATV ERP  15.0 kW
POPULATION  AREA (sq km)

within Noise Limited Contour 204658 1091.7

not affected by terrain losses 204658 1091.7

lost to NTSC IX 7003 23.5

lost to additional 1X by ATV 45248 289.8

lost to ATV IX only 52251 313.3

lost to all IX 52251 313.3
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 2

33N CO DENVER BLTTL 20080602AIR LIC



32A CO DENVER BMPCDT 20080620AND CP

33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
Result key: 10

Scenario 3 Affected station 48

Before Analysis

Results for: 33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1 APP
HAAT  42.0 m, ATV ERP  15.0 kW
POPULATION  AREA (sq km)

within Noise Limited Contour 204658 1091.7
not affected by terrain losses 204658 1091.7
lost to NTSC IX 7003 23.5
lost to additional 1X by ATV 45248 289.8
lost to ATV IX only 52251 313.3
lost to all IX 52251 313.3
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 3
33N CO DENVER BSTA 20080514AGS APP
32A CO DENVER BLCDT 20090917ACG LIC
33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
Result key: 11
Scenario 4 Affected station 48

Before Analysis

Results for: 33A CO LOVELAND USERRECORDO1 APP
HAAT ~ 42.0 m, ATV ERP  15.0 kW
POPULATION  AREA (sq km)

within Noise Limited Contour 204658 1091.7
not affected by terrain losses 204658 1091.7
lost to NTSC IX 7003 23.5
lost to additional 1X by ATV 45248 289.8
lost to ATV IX only 52251 313.3
lost to all IX 52251 313.3
Potential Interfering Stations Included in above Scenario 4
33N CO DENVER BSTA 20080514AGS APP
32A CO DENVER BMPCDT 20080620AND CP
33A CO TED"S PLACE BMPDTL 20100916ACY CP
34A CO DENVER BLCDT 20091209ACA LIC
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FINISHED FINISHED FINISHED FINISHED FINISHED FINISHED



